.
11ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 85 (1), 11-22, 2015
Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated as newly-hatched Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated as newly-hatched
against Marek’s disease using HVT FC 126 by means of nebulisationagainst Marek’s disease using HVT FC 126 by means of nebulisation
Željko GottsteinŽeljko Gottstein11*, Irena Ciglar Grozdanić*, Irena Ciglar Grozdanić22, Hrvoje Mazija, Hrvoje Mazija11, ,
Ana Shek VugrovečkiAna Shek Vugrovečki33, and Suzana Milinković-Tur, and Suzana Milinković-Tur33

Key words: chicken, Marek’s disease, blood cell count, nebulisation, vaccination________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author:
Dr. sc. Željko Gottstein, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Heinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: +385 1 2390 281; Fax: Dr. sc. Željko Gottstein, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Heinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: +385 1 2390 281; Fax:
+385 1 2390 280; E-mail: gottstei@vef.hr+385 1 2390 280; E-mail: gottstei@vef.hr
12 Vet. arhiv 85 (1), 11-22, 2015
Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of
nebulisationnebulisation
IntroductionIntroduction
Marek’s disease (MD) is one of the most important contagious viral diseases of Marek’s disease (MD) is one of the most important contagious viral diseases of
chickens. Its lymphoprolypherative nature is characterized by pleomorphic lymphocyte chickens. Its lymphoprolypherative nature is characterized by pleomorphic lymphocyte
infi ltration of various tissues, as well as formation of lymphocyte tumors, often together infi ltration of various tissues, as well as formation of lymphocyte tumors, often together
with infl ammatory and degenerative changes in neurons (neurolymphomatosis). MD is with infl ammatory and degenerative changes in neurons (neurolymphomatosis). MD is
caused by alpha-herpesvirus of the genus caused by alpha-herpesvirus of the genus MardivirusMardivirus, gallid herpesvirus 2, called MD , gallid herpesvirus 2, called MD
herpesvirus 1 (MDV 1), but two herpes viruses, meleagrid herpesvirus 1 (HVT) and MD herpesvirus 1 (MDV 1), but two herpes viruses, meleagrid herpesvirus 1 (HVT) and MD
herpesvirus 2 (gallid herpesvirus 3) (MDV 2), are closely related non-pathogenic viruses herpesvirus 2 (gallid herpesvirus 3) (MDV 2), are closely related non-pathogenic viruses
used as specifi c vaccines against the MD (used as specifi c vaccines against the MD (BAATEN et al., 2004BAATEN et al., 2004). All these viruses infect ). All these viruses infect
the chicken organism through the respiratory route, and while strictly intracellular, they the chicken organism through the respiratory route, and while strictly intracellular, they
primarily infect lymphatic cells. MDV 1 infects B cellsprimarily infect lymphatic cells. MDV 1 infects B cells via via macrophages, what leads  macrophages, what leads
to their lyses, and the same happens after activation and infection of T cells. Immune to their lyses, and the same happens after activation and infection of T cells. Immune
response, which is dominantly cellular, forces MDV into its latent phase, with later response, which is dominantly cellular, forces MDV into its latent phase, with later
development of CD4development of CD4+ + T-cell lymphomas (T-cell lymphomas (SCHAT and XING, 2000SCHAT and XING, 2000).).
It is to be expected that infection with these viruses could cause changes in cellular It is to be expected that infection with these viruses could cause changes in cellular
subtypes. The results of previous research (subtypes. The results of previous research (OHASHI et al., 2001; OHASHI et al., 2001; MARKOWSKI-MARKOWSKI-
GRIMSRUD GRIMSRUD andand S CHAT S CHAT, 2002, 2002) have shown that infection with MDV’s and HVT causes ) have shown that infection with MDV’s and HVT causes
changes in cellular immune response, but none was able to demonstrate changes in changes in cellular immune response, but none was able to demonstrate changes in
basic blood cell count and heterophil/lymphocyte (H/L) ratio. Regarding knowledge of basic blood cell count and heterophil/lymphocyte (H/L) ratio. Regarding knowledge of
the molecular basics of MD pathogenesis, it is better known which mechanisms could the molecular basics of MD pathogenesis, it is better known which mechanisms could
infl uence erythro- and lymphopoiesis (infl uence erythro- and lymphopoiesis (YAMADA et al., 1998; BACHELDER et al., 2002YAMADA et al., 1998; BACHELDER et al., 2002), as ), as
well as immune response to infectious viruses (well as immune response to infectious viruses (KARACA et al., 2004; SARSON et al., 2006; KARACA et al., 2004; SARSON et al., 2006;
ABDUL-CAREEM et al., 2006 and 2008ABDUL-CAREEM et al., 2006 and 2008), and in that way also infl uence the number of those ), and in that way also infl uence the number of those
cells in the blood.cells in the blood.
As lungs are the major route of MD virus entry, nebulisation as a method of vaccination As lungs are the major route of MD virus entry, nebulisation as a method of vaccination
viavia the respiratory system was developed for specifi c vaccine delivery ( the respiratory system was developed for specifi c vaccine delivery (MAZIJA et al., MAZIJA et al.,
19941994). HVT is the only virus in this group which can be produced as a freeze dried ). HVT is the only virus in this group which can be produced as a freeze dried
vaccine, and earlier research showed that Marikalvaccine, and earlier research showed that Marikal® ® (Veterina d.o.o., Kalinovica, Croatia) (Veterina d.o.o., Kalinovica, Croatia)
was one of the vaccines that, because of its water solubility, can be easily used by means was one of the vaccines that, because of its water solubility, can be easily used by means
of nebulisation (of nebulisation (MAZIJA et al., 1994MAZIJA et al., 1994). This method, besides the delivery of vaccine to the ). This method, besides the delivery of vaccine to the
natural place of viral entry, is also less stressful. Earlier research showed that changes natural place of viral entry, is also less stressful. Earlier research showed that changes
in cell count, especially in H/L ratio could be used as a measure of stress in chickens in cell count, especially in H/L ratio could be used as a measure of stress in chickens
((GROSS and SIEGEL, 1983; GROSS, 1990; SHINI et al., 2008GROSS and SIEGEL, 1983; GROSS, 1990; SHINI et al., 2008).).
The aim of this research was to examine changes in blood cell count in chickens The aim of this research was to examine changes in blood cell count in chickens
vaccinated as newly-hatched against MD by means of nebulisation, using the HVT FC vaccinated as newly-hatched against MD by means of nebulisation, using the HVT FC
126 strain. Knowing the changes in blood cell count induced by this virus as potential 126 strain. Knowing the changes in blood cell count induced by this virus as potential
carriers of vector vaccines against different virus diseases (e.g. Newcastle disease virus, carriers of vector vaccines against different virus diseases (e.g. Newcastle disease virus,
13Vet. arhiv 85 (1), 11-22, 2015
Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of
nebulisationnebulisation
infectious bronchitis, infectious bursal disease, avian infl uenza etc.) will give new and infectious bronchitis, infectious bursal disease, avian infl uenza etc.) will give new and
necessary information on the nature of the immunity expected to be developed. necessary information on the nature of the immunity expected to be developed.
Materials and methodsMaterials and methods
Vaccine.Vaccine. For vaccination of newly-hatched chicks a commercial vaccine was used.  For vaccination of newly-hatched chicks a commercial vaccine was used.
Vaccine LyomarexVaccine Lyomarex®® (Merial, France), containing HVT FC 126, was diluted in distilled  (Merial, France), containing HVT FC 126, was diluted in distilled
water, two vials with 1000 doses in 40 mL ddHwater, two vials with 1000 doses in 40 mL ddH22O for nebulisation, and a vial with 1000 O for nebulisation, and a vial with 1000
doses in 200 mL ddHdoses in 200 mL ddH22O for s/c application, according to the manufacturer and one dose O for s/c application, according to the manufacturer and one dose
was given per chicken. was given per chicken.
Vaccine delivery. Vaccine delivery. Vaccine was applied by means of ultrasonic nebulisation using Vaccine was applied by means of ultrasonic nebulisation using
SONOVAC 095 (SONOVAC 095 (MAZIJA and ŠTIMAC, 1999; MAZIJA et al., 2009MAZIJA and ŠTIMAC, 1999; MAZIJA et al., 2009) or by standard s/c route ) or by standard s/c route
to the nape of the neck. Vaccine for nebulisation was diluted whereby around 70 doses to the nape of the neck. Vaccine for nebulisation was diluted whereby around 70 doses
were present in a 1.5 mL of vaccine solution, which was aerosolized during 60 seconds of were present in a 1.5 mL of vaccine solution, which was aerosolized during 60 seconds of
nebulisation. In the Sonoavc 095 the vaccine solution was treated with ultrasound which nebulisation. In the Sonoavc 095 the vaccine solution was treated with ultrasound which
produces an aerosol with 95 % of particles ranging between 2-5 μm in diameter. During produces an aerosol with 95 % of particles ranging between 2-5 μm in diameter. During
the nebulisation chicks were placed in a closed chamber in which the nebulized aerosol is the nebulisation chicks were placed in a closed chamber in which the nebulized aerosol is
delivered in that one dose of vaccine is provided per chicken. delivered in that one dose of vaccine is provided per chicken.
Chicks and experimental design.Chicks and experimental design. Newly-hatched commercial male Lohmann light  Newly-hatched commercial male Lohmann light
hybrid chicks were used in the experiment. During the trial, 300 chicks were held in hybrid chicks were used in the experiment. During the trial, 300 chicks were held in
cages, and water and feed were offered cages, and water and feed were offered ad libitumad libitum. The chicks were separated into four . The chicks were separated into four
groups (A, B, C, D), with 70 chicks per group, which were divided into 8 cages with a groups (A, B, C, D), with 70 chicks per group, which were divided into 8 cages with a
maximum of 9 chicks per 0.25 mmaximum of 9 chicks per 0.25 m22. Newly-hatched chicks in group A were vaccinated . Newly-hatched chicks in group A were vaccinated
by means of nebulisation and exposed for 60 seconds to the HVT vaccine, while group by means of nebulisation and exposed for 60 seconds to the HVT vaccine, while group
B received the same vaccine by parenteral route (s/c) according to the manufacturer’s B received the same vaccine by parenteral route (s/c) according to the manufacturer’s
instructions. Group C received a physiological solution by means of nebulisation (60 instructions. Group C received a physiological solution by means of nebulisation (60
seconds exposure), while group D was not treated and served as a negative control. The seconds exposure), while group D was not treated and served as a negative control. The
trial was performed over 21 days. Blood samples with heparin anticoagulant were taken trial was performed over 21 days. Blood samples with heparin anticoagulant were taken
from the jugular vein and blood smears were also made before vaccination (day 0) and on from the jugular vein and blood smears were also made before vaccination (day 0) and on
days 3, 5, 7, 10, 14 and 21 of the experiment. days 3, 5, 7, 10, 14 and 21 of the experiment.
Blood cell count and differential cell count.Blood cell count and differential cell count. The number of white blood cells (WBC),  The number of white blood cells (WBC),
as well as red blood cells (RBC) from the collected samples was counted in a Neubauer as well as red blood cells (RBC) from the collected samples was counted in a Neubauer
hemocytometer, according to Natt and Herrick (hemocytometer, according to Natt and Herrick (FUDGE, 2000; CRAY and ZAIAS, 2004FUDGE, 2000; CRAY and ZAIAS, 2004), ),
while differential WBC count was made on the blood smears stained with May-Grünwald-while differential WBC count was made on the blood smears stained with May-Grünwald-
Giemsa. One hundred white blood cells were counted to determine differential WBC Giemsa. One hundred white blood cells were counted to determine differential WBC
count, as well as to calculate the H/L ratio.count, as well as to calculate the H/L ratio.
Statistical analysis.Statistical analysis. Data were tested for normality of distribution and analysed  Data were tested for normality of distribution and analysed

infection with other microorganisms, especially immunosuppressant viral infections infection with other microorganisms, especially immunosuppressant viral infections
((BAIGENT BAIGENT and and DAVISON, DAVISON, 20042004). HVT has been used for decades to protect chickens ). HVT has been used for decades to protect chickens
against virulent MDV. Today its solitary immunogenic impact against vv+MDV strains is against virulent MDV. Today its solitary immunogenic impact against vv+MDV strains is
signifi cantly reduced, but as non-cell-associated MDV vaccine it could be resurrected in signifi cantly reduced, but as non-cell-associated MDV vaccine it could be resurrected in
the form of a recombinant vaccine. To develop a recombinant vaccine of good quality, it is the form of a recombinant vaccine. To develop a recombinant vaccine of good quality, it is
important to determine all the features of the vector virus. The importance is much more important to determine all the features of the vector virus. The importance is much more
signifi cant if the vector virus is delivered by respiratory route by means of nebulisation signifi cant if the vector virus is delivered by respiratory route by means of nebulisation
((MAZIJA et al., 2009MAZIJA et al., 2009) that mimics a natural infection. One of the fi rst steps is to detect ) that mimics a natural infection. One of the fi rst steps is to detect
blood cell count changes that could give standard levels of response to the vector virus blood cell count changes that could give standard levels of response to the vector virus
after delivery by nebulisation. Changes in blood cell count could be caused by immune after delivery by nebulisation. Changes in blood cell count could be caused by immune
response as well, because of the complexity of the viral cycle, by viral avoidance and response as well, because of the complexity of the viral cycle, by viral avoidance and
weakening of the same. Vaccination is the most signifi cant method of protection and could weakening of the same. Vaccination is the most signifi cant method of protection and could
effectively protect chickens against vv+MDV, and thereby improve production as well as effectively protect chickens against vv+MDV, and thereby improve production as well as
the welfare of animals. HVT given to broiler chickens improved weight gain, combined the welfare of animals. HVT given to broiler chickens improved weight gain, combined
with lower mortality (with lower mortality (BAATEN et al., 2004BAATEN et al., 2004), which may be explained by its infl uence on ), which may be explained by its infl uence on
growth hormones (growth hormones (LIU et al., 2001LIU et al., 2001), enzymatic systems of cell energy delivery (), enzymatic systems of cell energy delivery (LI et al., LI et al.,
1998a, 1998b1998a, 1998b), cytokines (), cytokines (KAISER et al., 2003KAISER et al., 2003), expression of genes involved in signal ), expression of genes involved in signal
transduction and transcription regulation (transduction and transcription regulation (KARACA et al., 2004; ABDUL-CAREEM et al., KARACA et al., 2004; ABDUL-CAREEM et al.,
20082008).).
In our experiment there were no clinical reactions to the vaccine given by any means In our experiment there were no clinical reactions to the vaccine given by any means
of delivery (nebulisation or parenteral). Blood cell count (WBC, RBC, differential WBC, of delivery (nebulisation or parenteral). Blood cell count (WBC, RBC, differential WBC,

means of nebulisation, compared to parenteral vaccination (s/c), and especially to the means of nebulisation, compared to parenteral vaccination (s/c), and especially to the
non-vaccinated groups. It is already known that HVT, like MDV, induces activation of non-vaccinated groups. It is already known that HVT, like MDV, induces activation of
immune cells, of innate and active immunity (immune cells, of innate and active immunity (BAATEN et al., 2004BAATEN et al., 2004), of different intensity, ), of different intensity,
depending mainly on genetic resistance. The same infl uence has been confi rmed at the depending mainly on genetic resistance. The same infl uence has been confi rmed at the
molecular level, with changes in expression of cytokines and their receptors, as well as molecular level, with changes in expression of cytokines and their receptors, as well as
other molecules that participate in immune reaction (other molecules that participate in immune reaction (KARACA et al., 2004; SARSON et al., KARACA et al., 2004; SARSON et al.,
2006; ABDUL-CAREEM et al., 2006, 2008; HAQ et al., 2010b2006; ABDUL-CAREEM et al., 2006, 2008; HAQ et al., 2010b).).
RBC count (Table 2) was in the range of 1.3 to 4.5×10RBC count (Table 2) was in the range of 1.3 to 4.5×101212/L, which is within the /L, which is within the
physiological range (physiological range (BOUNOUS BOUNOUS andand STEDMAN STEDMAN, 2000; POLJIČAK-MILAS et al., 2007, 2000; POLJIČAK-MILAS et al., 2007). ).
In group A, vaccinated by means of nebulisation, there was a non-signifi cant reduction In group A, vaccinated by means of nebulisation, there was a non-signifi cant reduction
in RBC count on day 5 compared to the other groups, which could be explained by the in RBC count on day 5 compared to the other groups, which could be explained by the
higher activation of immune mechanisms that might slightly slow the erythropoiesis and higher activation of immune mechanisms that might slightly slow the erythropoiesis and
delivery of mature cells to the blood stream. This could also induce elevation of RBC delivery of mature cells to the blood stream. This could also induce elevation of RBC
in group A up to day 14 and the subsequent reduction up to day 21. Earlier research in group A up to day 14 and the subsequent reduction up to day 21. Earlier research
showed that HVT had an impact on factors important for signal transduction into the showed that HVT had an impact on factors important for signal transduction into the
cell (cell (KARACA et al., 2004KARACA et al., 2004), such as CXCR4 connected to tyrosine kinase (), such as CXCR4 connected to tyrosine kinase (CHERNOCK et CHERNOCK et
al., 2001; PTASZNIK et al., 2002al., 2001; PTASZNIK et al., 2002), or transcribing factors, such as Lmo2 (), or transcribing factors, such as Lmo2 (WADMAN et al., WADMAN et al.,
19971997). As already mentioned, these factors have a very important role in haematopoiesis ). As already mentioned, these factors have a very important role in haematopoiesis
and angiogenesis (and angiogenesis (YAMADA et al., 1998YAMADA et al., 1998) and cell migration () and cell migration (BACHELDER et al., 2002BACHELDER et al., 2002.), so .), so
it is possible that HVT, by infl uencing the level of expression of these molecules in the it is possible that HVT, by infl uencing the level of expression of these molecules in the
cells, indirectly causes the erythropoiesis and delivery of mature cells to the blood stream, cells, indirectly causes the erythropoiesis and delivery of mature cells to the blood stream,
in synergy with other systems of signalling in and around the cells, such as cytokines in synergy with other systems of signalling in and around the cells, such as cytokines
((HEIDARI et al., 2008; KAISER et al., 2009; HAQ et al., 2011HEIDARI et al., 2008; KAISER et al., 2009; HAQ et al., 2011). ).
Differential cell count showed signifi cant differences in lymphocyte and heterophil Differential cell count showed signifi cant differences in lymphocyte and heterophil
cell count between some groups during the trial, while no signifi cant differences were cell count between some groups during the trial, while no signifi cant differences were
detected in monocyte, eosinophil and basophil cell count. On day 7 the drop in the detected in monocyte, eosinophil and basophil cell count. On day 7 the drop in the
lymphocyte cell count in the vaccinated groups is in a way consistent with the transient lymphocyte cell count in the vaccinated groups is in a way consistent with the transient
cell drop caused by cytolysis after MDV and HVT infection (cell drop caused by cytolysis after MDV and HVT infection (ISLAM et al., 2002ISLAM et al., 2002) which ) which
could change the relative cell count. The results on day 21 showed a signifi cant difference could change the relative cell count. The results on day 21 showed a signifi cant difference
between the vaccinated groups, where the relative lymphocyte number was higher in between the vaccinated groups, where the relative lymphocyte number was higher in
nebulized group A compared to the s/c vaccinated group B, which could be a sporadic nebulized group A compared to the s/c vaccinated group B, which could be a sporadic
fi nding, but also the result of different vaccine delivery and stimulation of immune cells fi nding, but also the result of different vaccine delivery and stimulation of immune cells
((HAQ et al., 2010aHAQ et al., 2010a), which should be elucidated by further research. ), which should be elucidated by further research.
19Vet. arhiv 85 (1), 11-22, 2015
Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of Ž. Gottstein et al.: Changes in blood cell count in chickens vaccinated with HVT FC 126 by means of
nebulisationnebulisation
The H/L ratio shows elevation in group B, vaccinated s/c, on the last two days of The H/L ratio shows elevation in group B, vaccinated s/c, on the last two days of
the experiment, but without any signifi cant statistical difference, compared to the other the experiment, but without any signifi cant statistical difference, compared to the other
groups (Table 6). The levels measured are around the physiological values for chickens in groups (Table 6). The levels measured are around the physiological values for chickens in
all groups, but because of their juvenile organism, with the cellular and immune systems all groups, but because of their juvenile organism, with the cellular and immune systems
in development, those values vary in the same groups (in development, those values vary in the same groups (SHINI et al., 2008SHINI et al., 2008), and are not ), and are not
standardized. It is known that stress, especially chronic, can be immunosuppressant standardized. It is known that stress, especially chronic, can be immunosuppressant
((POLJIČAK-MILAS et al., 2004POLJIČAK-MILAS et al., 2004), adapting the organism to new conditions, and by metabolic ), adapting the organism to new conditions, and by metabolic
changes can even lower weight gain (changes can even lower weight gain (PUVADOLPIROD and THAXTON, 2000; POST et al., PUVADOLPIROD and THAXTON, 2000; POST et al.,
20032003). In the case of infection (including response to vaccine) it could be characterized ). In the case of infection (including response to vaccine) it could be characterized
as a prolonged insult, with probably different pathways between microbiological and as a prolonged insult, with probably different pathways between microbiological and
environmental insult (environmental insult (SHINI et al., 2008SHINI et al., 2008). On the other hand, the act of vaccination ). On the other hand, the act of vaccination